
 
 

07 February 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 30.01.23 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  
 

Housing & Health Advisory 
Committee  

 
 
 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Maskell; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Harrison 
Cllrs. Bonin, Bulford, Dr. Canet, Clack, Penny Cole, Perry Cole, G. Darrington, 
Edwards-Winser, Esler and Griffiths 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a continuous 
siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, following the fire 
exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  
 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 22 November 2022, as a 
correct record. 
 

  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Any interests not already registered. 

 
  

 
3.   Actions from Previous Meetings (if any)     

  
4.   Update from Portfolio Holder     

  
5.   Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

(if any)  
   

  
6.   To note minutes of the Health Liaison Board  To Follow  
 To note the minutes of the meeting of the Health 

Liaison Board held on 17 January 2023. 
 

  

 
7.   Homelessness Review 2022 and draft 

Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Strategy 
2023-2028  

(Pages 7 - 80) Alison Simmons 
Tel: 01732 227272 
  

8.   2023-24 Sevenoaks District Health & Wellbeing 
Action Plan  

(Pages 81 - 122) Kelly Webb 
Tel: 01732 227474 
  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

9.   Application Of Additional Designated Rural Area 
Status In Relation To Core Strategy Policy SP3  

(Pages 123 - 130) Sharon Donald 
Tel: 01732 227131 
  

10.   Scope for Council's Energy Efficient advice  (Pages 131 - 134) Sharon Donald 
Tel: 01732 227131 
  

11.   Home Straight Project Update  (Pages 135 - 142) Sharon Donald 
Tel: 01732 227131 
  

12.   Work Plan  
 

(Pages 143 - 144)   
  

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
  
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public  

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 
 



7 
 

HOUSING & HEALTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Maskell (Chairman) 

 
  
 Cllrs. Bonin, Bulford, Dr. Canet, Clack, Penny Cole, Perry Cole, 

Edwards-Winser, Esler and Griffiths 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. G. Darrington and 
Harrison 
 

 Cllr. Dickins and Cllr. Darrington was also present via a virtual media 
platform which does not constitute attendance as recognised by the 
Local Government Act 1972.  
 

 
  
66.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Advisory Committee held on 6 June 2022, 
be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 

CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS 
 
The Chairman, with the Committee’s agreement, brought forward consideration of 
agenda item 8 (minute 70) to take place after agenda item 5 and took agenda item 
4 after the revised agenda item 6 (minute 71). 
  
67.    Declarations of Interest  

 
There were none. 
  
68.    Actions from Previous Meetings  

 
The action was noted.  
  
69.    Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

 
There were none.  
  
70.    Budget 2023/24: Review Of Service Dashboards And Service Change Impact 

Assessments (SCIAS)  
 

The Chief Officer – Finance and Trading presented the report which set out 
updates to the 2023/24 budget p
[...]
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that 
  
(a)   the growth proposals (SCIA’s 01) identified in Appendices E & F to the 

report applicable to this Advisory Committee, be considered; and  
  
(b)   consideration be given to the following further income suggestion of a 

council energy saving advice service.  

   
71.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 

The Chairman and Portfolio Holder updated the Committee on the work within his 
Portfolio. He advised that the number of residents in temporary accommodation 
had decreased to 98 from 139 in March 2022. This was through the hard work of 
Officers increasing accommodation through the purchasing of 11-13 High Street, 
Swanley; and providing prevention assistance through the HERO Team. Quercus 
Housing is currently progressing the purchase of 27 – 37 High Street, which would 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 22 November 2022 

9 
 

provide an additional 17 units with a mix of 1 and 2 bedrooms. He also advised 
Members of the other successful projects delivered in partnership, including Vine 
Court Road, Orchard Close and Stay Green House, which had been successfully 
delivered and he expressed his thanks to the Officers.  

The Council had achieved both the Bronze and Silver Awards for Health in the 
Workplace and would be shortly submitting the Gold application.  

Members expressed their thanks to the Officers for all their hard work. 

In response to questions the Chief Officer, People and Places advised that it was a 
huge success for the Council to be able to provide affordable accommodation to 
those who most needed to access affordable private rented homes, and would 
share with the Committee the housing partners housing delivery targets going 
forward.   
 
72.    Mental Health Update  

 
The Health and Communities Manager gave a presentation which updated the 
Co
[...]
less there 
were legislative changes then a review would take place sooner.  
  
Members discussed the report noting the importance of the policy. In response to 
questions the Housing Strategy Manager advised she would look into whether 
assistive technology grants were available.  
  
Action: For Housing Strategy Manager to look into whether assistive technology 
grants to support independent living were available.  
  
Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 22 November 2022 

12 
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the updated levels of 
discretionary grant assistance available under the Private Sector Housing 
Assistance Policy. 

   
77.    Empty Homes Strategy and Action Plan  

 

The Housing Strategy Manager presented the report which set out that the Housing 
Strategy 2022 – 2027 included the theme of promoting quality and optimising range 
and suitability of new and existing homes, which included an  objective of fewer 
empty homes.  
  
Members discussed the report asking questions of clarification and noted the 
importance of bringing empty homes back into use and the proposed collaboration 
between internal departments including Council Tax and Housing 
Public Sector Equality Duty.  
Members gave consideration to impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty.  
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Empty Homes 
Strategy and Action Plan 2022- 2028 be adopted.  
  

78.    Work Plan  
 

The work plan was noted with the following additions to the meeting on 7 February 
2023:  
  
Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy  
Scope for Council’s Energy Efficient advice 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.20 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



SEVENOAKS DISTRICT HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPERS STRATEGY 
2023-2028 

Housing and Health Advisory Commi
[...]
nt to help residents before they go into crisis and focus on preventing 
homelessness from happening in the first place; intervention - the way we 
support and help people who have become homeless; and sustainable 
solutions - taking a long term approach to establishing a range of sustainable 
housing and housing options for vulnerable and homeless households and 
rough sleepers.   

3 In the development of the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy and 
the Housing Strategy in 2022 both have identified the need to increase the 
number of affordable homes to meet the needs of the residents in the District. 

4 The announced consultation through the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill 
for a new NPPF weakens the policy requirements for Councils to plan for the 
delivery of more homes, however for the delivery of the Strategies and the 
Council’s social responsibility the Housing Needs Assessment and Housing 
Register reflect the need for homes for local residents in the District. 

 

 

Recommendation to Council:

(a)  To note the feedback received from the public consultation;

(b) That, subject to any amendments by Cabinet, the Homelessness and 
Rough Sleepers Strategy 2023-2028, be adopted.

Reason for recommendation: The District Council has a statutory duty to 
publish a Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Strategy every 5 years. Adoption of 
the Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Strategy 2023-2028 will satisfy the 
requirements of this duty, as well as providing a framework to the Housing 
Service in the prevention of homelessness and the provision of sustainable 
solutions to help those faced with homelessness. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 7



5 Following completion and approval of the Homelessness Review (attached 
Appendix A) a first draft of the Strategy has been subject to public 
consultation (attached Appendix B). The recommendations within this report 
have all been subject to a comprehensive 2 stage public consultation exercise 
which included bite size bri
[...]
.8  4.4 
E11 - Emergency readmissions within 30 days of discharge 
from hospital 2020/21  1,665 14.7% 15.7% 15.5% 20.0%  12.4% 

E13 - Hip fractures in people aged 65 and over 2020/21  160 584 508 529 746  306 
E13 - Hip fractures in people aged 65-79 2020/21  55 286 204 219 360  88 
E13 - Hip fractures in people aged 80+ 2020/21  110 1,448 1,389 1,426 2,137  684 

E14 - Excess winter deaths index Aug 2019 - 
Jul 2020  70 18.4% 17.4% 17.4% 50.2%  0.7% 

E14 - Excess winter deaths index (age 85+) Aug 2019 - 
Jul 2020  30 15.0% 20.7% 20.8% 61.5%  -14.9% 

E15 - Estimated dementia diagnosis rate (aged 65 and over) 
> 66.7% (significantly) similar to 66.7%< 66.7% (significantly) 2022  861 62.2% * 62.0% 41.2%  83.7% 

 

P
age 120

A
genda Item

 8



 

39 
 

Appendix C: Leading Risk Factors for Mortality and Morbidity in England  
Figure 1: Mortality 

 

P
age 121

A
genda Item

 8



 

40 
 

Figure 2: Morbidity 

 
Source: Source: Global Burden of Disease Collaborative Network. Global Burden of Disease Study 2019 (GBD 2019) Results. Seattle, United States: Institute for Health Metrics and Evaluation (IHME), 2020. Download 
data 

P
age 122

A
genda Item

 8



APPLICATION OF ADDITIONAL DESIGNATED RURAL AREA STATUS IN RELATION TO 
CORE STRATEGY POLICY SP3 

Housing & Health Advisory Committee – 7 February 2023  

 

 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer - People & Places

Status: For Approval

Also considered by: 

• Cabinet – 9 February 2023 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  Additional designations under Section 157 of the Housing 
Act 1985 (“Designated Rural Areas”) have been conferred within the District via 
the Housing (Right to Buy) (Designated Rural Areas and Designated Regions) 
(England) Order 2022 (“the Order”).  

Approval is sought to apply the additional Designated Rural Area status 
conferred by the Order, in relation to Core Strategy Policy SP3 (Provision of 
Affordable Housing). 

This report supports the Key Aim of: The Housing Strategy 2022-2027, the Core 
Strategy 2011 and the emerging Local Plan 2040. 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Kevin Maskell 

Contact Officer: Sharon Donald, Ext. 7131

Recommendation to Housing & Health Advisory Committee: 

That comments on recommendation (a) are passed to Cabinet.

Recommendation to Cabinet:

To approve the additional Designated Rural Area status conferred by the 
Housing (Right to Buy) (Designated Rural Areas and Designated Regions) 
(England) Order 2022, as set out in Appendix A, in relation to Core Strategy 
Policy SP3 (Provision of Affordable Housing).

Reason for recommendation: To ensure our ability to secure affordable housing 
contributions from smaller sites is maximised, whilst not impacting our rural 
exceptions housing programme. 

Page 123

Agenda Item 9

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2022/1171/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2022/1171/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2022/1171/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2022/1171/contents/made


Introduction and Background 

1 Paragraph 64 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) allows local 
authorities to seek an affordable housing contribution on small development 
sites (9 units and under) located within Designated Rural Areas (designated 
under Section 157 of the Housing Act 1985). For sites located outside of 
Designated Rural Areas, the NPPF states that affordable housing 
contributions can only be sought on major developments. Major 
development is defined as 10 or more units or where the site area is larger 
than 0.5 hectares. Core Strategy Policy SP3 (Provision of Affordable Housing) 
originally set a requirement for all new housing developments to provide 
affordable housing on a sliding scale (either on site provision or a financial 
contribution), however as the NPPF postdates the adoption of the Core 
Strategy we are much more limited in what contributions we can seek and 
can only seek contributions in line with the NPPF. 

2 With regards applying a lower threshold for affordable housing contributions 
on sites located within Designated Rural Areas, in March 2015 Cabinet 
resolved to apply a lower threshold of 6 to 9 units to sites located in those 
Designated Rural Areas in force at that time. This related to locations within 
Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty and contributions have been sought on 
this basis ever since. The lower threshold does not apply to sites located 
within Designated Rural Areas that come forward for Rural Exceptions 
Housing under Core Strategy Policy SP4).   

3 In December 2021, Cabinet approved an application being made to the 
Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, seeking the 
designation of additional areas.  

4 The application has been successful and on 12 December 2022, the Housing 
(Right to Buy) (Designated Rural Areas and Designated Regions) (England) 
Order 2022 (“the Order”), comes into force. The status of each of the 
District’s 31 Parishes is shown in Appendix A. 

5 Approval is sought to update the March 2015 Cabinet resolution, whereby 
the lower site threshold of 6 to 9 units is applied in all Designated Rural 
Areas, set out in Appendix A. This will ensure our ability to secure 
affordable housing contributions from smaller sites is maximised, whilst not 
impacting our rural exceptions housing programme.  

6 The primary purpose of Designated Rural Area status is to restrict the 
consequences of the Right to Buy. It allows restrictive covenants to be put 
in place so that social housing can only be sold on to someone who has been 
living or working in the parish for 3 years. Alternatively the landlord may 
require the tenant to offer the home back to them if the tenant wishes to 
sell within 10 years of buying.  

7 Designated Rural Area status assists the Council’s rural exceptions housing 
programme, because sites within these Areas are not permitted to be 
developed as First Homes Exceptions Sites. 
[...]
he rural south east and south west) 

• Swanley (only a very small rural area near the M25) 

• West Kingsdown (only the rural west and south) 

• Westerham (except the extreme south) 
 

Page 128

Agenda Item 9



 

Page 129

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



PILOT ENERGY EFFICIENCY SERVICE – SCOPING REPORT 

Housing and Health Advisory Committee – 7 February 2023 

 

Report of: Sarah Robson, Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer People and 
Places

Status: For consideration

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:

At the Housing and Health Advisory Committee on 22 November 2022, the 
Portfolio Holder (Housing and Health) set out an outline concept for a Council 
service to provide an Energy Efficiency Advisory Service to residents which 
would assist in reducing energy costs and carbon emissions, whilst providing an 
income to the Council.

In discussion with the Head of Housing and Private Sector Housing Team Leader, 
a draft scoping report is now provided.

This report supports the Key Aim of: Housing Strategy 2022-2027 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Kevin Maskell 

Contact Officer: Sharon Donald, Housing Strategy Manager, Extension 7131

Recommendation to Housing & Health Advisory Committee: 

a) To consider the details of the scoping report; and
b) To endorse continued examination of options and costs/potential income  

associated with providing an Energy Efficiency Advisory Service to 
residents

Reason for recommendation: 

To consider and comment upon the initial scoping report prior to further 
exploration and evaluation of an Energy Efficiency Advisory Service. 

Page 131

Agenda Item 10



 

Introduction and Background 

  
1 As the cost of living rises for households across the country, growing energy 

prices disproportionately impact those on lower incomes. With two thirds 
(66%) of adults in Britain reporting a cost of living increase, rising energy 
prices are a growing factor affecting household budgets. 

2 Whilst many
[...]
ve continues.  

 
 
Key Implications 
 
Financial  
 
As above. 
 
Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 
 

Legal implications of providing advice to residents will need to be considered. 

 
Equality Assessment  
 
The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 
 
Net Zero Implications  
 

If such a service was proven to be viable, it would have a positive influence on Net 
Zero implications.   

 
 
 

Page 133

Agenda Item 10



 
 
Sarah Robson  
Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – People and Places 

 

Appendices

None

Background Papers

None

Page 134

Agenda Item 10



HOME STRAIGHT SERVICE 

Housing and Health Advisory Committee – 7 February 2023 

 

Report of: Sarah Robson, Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer People and 
Places

Status: For information

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:  

This report provides information on the Home Straight Service, an initiative to 
help those with Hoarding Disorder.  The service is provided as part of Town and 
Country Housing Association’s Home Improvement and Support Team and is 
funded at a district/borough level with six Councils selecting to fund the service 
for the residents in their area. 

This report supports the Key Aim of: Housing Strategy 2022-2027 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Kevin Maskell 

Contact Officer: Sharon Donald, Housing Strategy Manager, Extension 7131

Recommendation to Housing & Health Advisory Committee: 

a) To note the details of the report and information regarding the Home 
Straight Service

b) To endorse a report being presented, for information, to the Housing and 
Health Advisory Committee (7 February 2023)

Reason for recommendation: 

The report is for information only. 

Page 135

Agenda Item 11



 

Introduction and Background 

  

1 The Home Straight Service is part of Town and Country Housing Association’s 
Home Improvement and Support
[...]
reating Positive 
Opportunities 

1   1 1   

Occupational 
Therapy 

1  1  1   

GP 1  1  1   

Totals 59 9 28 22 32 1 5 

P
age 141

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Housing and Health Advisory Committee Work Plan 2022/23 (as at 24/01/23) 
 

 
14 June 2023 
 
12 September 2023 
 
21 November 2023 
 
23 January 2024 
 

Page 143

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	The Chairman, with the Committee’s agreement, brought forward consideration of agenda item 8 (minute 70) to take place after agenda item 5 and took agenda item 4 after the revised agenda item 6 (minute 71).
	The Chairman and Portfolio Holder updated the Committee on the work within his Portfolio. He advised that the number of residents in temporary accommodation had decreased to 98 from 139 in March 2022. This was through the hard work of Officers increasing accommodation through the purchasing of 11-13 High Street, Swanley; and providing prevention assistance through the HERO Team. Quercus Housing is currently progressing the purchase of 27 – 37 High Street, which would provide an additional 17 units with a mix of 1 and 2 bedrooms. He also advised Members of the other successful projects delivered in partnership, including Vine Court Road, Orchard Close and Stay Green House, which had been successfully delivered and he expressed his thanks to the Officers.
	The Health and Communities Manager presented the report which updated Members on the first quarter (April to June 2022) of the action plan. Members were advised that over three topics there were 23 actions and 74% were on target. She advised that quarter two monitoring was being undertaken and some of the amber targets were now mostly green as there had been delays in some of the partners starting the projects.
	The Head of Housing presented the report which set out the Homelessness review and a draft Sevenoaks District Council emerging Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy 2023- 2028 for consultation.
	Members were advised of the consultation timetable and the feedback from the consultation would come back to the Committee on 7 February 2023.
	The Housing Strategy Manager presented the report which set out that the Housing Strategy 2022 – 2027 included the theme of promoting quality and optimising range and suitability of new and existing homes, which included an  objective of fewer empty homes.
	The work plan was noted with the following additions to the meeting on 7 February 2023:

	7 Homelessness Review 2022 and draft Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Strategy 2023-2028
	SEVENOAKS DISTRICT HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPERS STRATEGY 2023-2028
	Housing and Health Advisory Committee – 7 February 2023   Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer People and Places Status: For Comment Also considered by: Cabinet – 9 February 202 Council – 21 February 2023Key Decision: NoExecutive Summary:  Local housing authorities have a statutory duty to publish a Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Strategy every 5 years. This report presents the outcome of a public consultation and the resultant draft Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Strategy 2023-2028, for consideration. The final Strategy document will require approval by Full Council so that it may be adopted and published. This report supports the Key Aim of: The Housing Strategy 2022-2027 Portfolio Holder: Councillor Kevin Maskell Contact Officer: Alison Simmons, Head of Housing, Extension 7272 Recommendation to Housing and Health Advisory Committee:  To note the feedback received from the public consultation; To consider and recommend to Cabinet the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Strategy. Recommendation to Cabinet:To note the feedback received from the public consultation;To consider the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Strategy;To recommend to Council that the Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Strategy 2023-2028 be adopted.
	Introduction and Background
	Other options Considered and/or

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

HOUSING & HEALTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Maskell (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Harrison (Vice Chairman)  

  
 Cllrs. Bonin, Dr. Canet, Penny Cole, Perry Cole, G. Darrington, Edwards-

Winser, Esler, and Griffiths 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bulford and Clack  
 

 Cllr. P. Darrington was also present. 
 

 
  
79.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Advisory Committee held on 22 November 
2022 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
  

80.    Declarations of Interest  
 

There were none. 
  
81.    Actions from Previous Meetings 

 
The action was noted. 
  
82.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, presented an update on the services within 
their portfolio. A quarterly Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Forum was launched 
with partners to prevent and address homelessness. A multi-agency housing hub 
would be held every month, to support customers with their housing and related 
needs. 
  
There had been a reduction in the number of residents in temporary or emergency 
accommodation, from 139 in March 2022 to 100 in December 2022. The Empty 
Homes Strategy action plan was approved by Cabinet in December 2022, and 
recruitment had commenced for an Empty Homes Energy Efficiency Officer. This 
would help residents facing fuel poverty and promote energy savings, and expand 
the amount of accommodation available.  
  
The Healthy Walks scheme had restarted following the pandemic, and the number 
of Health Leaders had grown. The Council had achieved the Gold accreditation for 
the Kent and Medway Health in the Workplace Award. A Health in all workplaces 



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 7 February 2023 

2 
 

policy was being developed to ensure health and wellbeing were prioritised across 
all Council services. 
  
In response to questions, the Chief Officer for People & Places outlined the support 
provided to food banks. The Household Support Fund had provided funding to food 
banks. The HERO team would visit food banks and provide leaflets providing advice 
and links to support networks. 
   
83.    Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

 
There were none. 
   
84.    To note minutes of the Health Liaison Board  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Health Liaison Board meeting held 17 
January 2023 be noted. 
  
CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS  
  

The Chairman, with the Committee’s agreement, brought forward consideration of 
agenda item 8 (minute 85) to take place after agenda item 6 (Minute 84). 
  
85.    2023-24 Sevenoaks District Health & Wellbeing Action Plan  

 
The Health Team Leader and Health & Communities Manager presented the report, 
which set out the Health & Wellbeing Action Plan for 2023/24. This was built on 
the current Action Plan and feedback from partners and stakeholders regarding the 
scope and opportunities for collaborative work. 
  
The Action Plan proposed a new population health approach to planning, with an 
emphasis on reducing health inequalities as well as improving overall health. The 
three main pillars for this were the wider determinants of health, health 
behaviours and lifestyle, and places and communities.  
  
In response to questions, they explained that the plan would be updated quarterly, 
to ensure the actions were meeting needs. The information would also be shared 
with Town and Parish Councils. Possible guidance for councils and community 
groups would be examined at the quarterly partnership meetings. 
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Health & Wellbeing 
Action Plan for 2023-24 be approved.  

   
86.    Homelessness Review 2022 and draft Homelessness and Rough Sleepers 

Strategy 2023-2028  
 

The Head of Housing presented the report, which presented the findings of the 
Homeless review and outlined the Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Strategy for 
2023-28. The strategy had identified the need to increase the number of affordable 
homes in the District to meet the needs of residents. It aimed to address this through 



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 7 February 2023 

3 
 

prevention, intervention, and sustainable solutions, delivered alongside partnership 
organisations.  
  
The consultation process gathered feedback from an online survey, consultation with 
Members, the new Homeless and Rough Sleeper Strategy forum, and partnership 
organisations. This process identified several key priorities, including the delivery of 
more social and affordable housing, promoting the housing options available, the 
information available to customers, and the importance of involving people with lived 
experience of homelessness in the strategy.  
  
She outlined some of the steps taken to address these concerns. The Registered 
Provider Eligibility Criteria had been approved by Cabinet, which would help enable 
additional social and affordable housing. The Empty Homes Strategy would aim to 
bring more properties back into use. Face to face support was being provided at the 
Council Offices and the Swanley Hub, offering a wide range of support for 
homelessness and other issues, in conjunction with other Council teams and partners. 
The Landlord Incentive Scheme was being reviewed, and some successes had been 
had in working with landlords to transition people in temporary accommodation into 
6 and 12-month tenancies. The Council was working with the Kent Housing Options 
Group to review temporary accommodation providers and ensure consistency and 
competitive rates.  
  
The strategy would be monitored with the support of the Homeless and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy Forum on a quarterly basis to feed into the annual update to the 
Committee to ensure the services provided were meeting the changing needs of 
residents.  
  
Members discussed the affordable housing need for the District. They were advised 
that the current Core Strategy identified a need of 423 affordable homes per year. 
The Housing Team was working closely with the Planning Team to promote the 
delivery of affordable housing in new developments.  
  

Resolved: That  
a)    The feedback received from the public consultation be noted; and 
b)    It be recommended to Cabinet that the draft Homelessness and Rough 

Sleepers Strategy be adopted. 
  

87.    Application Of Additional Designated Rural Area Status In Relation To Core 
Strategy Policy SP3  
 

The Housing Strategy Manager presented the report, outlining the additional 
Designated Rural Area status designations successfully applied for via the Secretary 
of State, which came into force in December 2022. 17 Parishes were now fully 
designated as rural areas, and 10 were partially designated.  
  
The Housing Strategy Manager explained that applying these new designations in 
relation to Core Strategy SP3 would apply the affordable housing obligation on the 
lower site threshold of 6 to 9 homes within these areas. This would maximise 



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 7 February 2023 

4 
 

affordable housing contributions from smaller sites, which could then help deliver 
affordable housing in other areas across the District. This would not impact the 
rural exceptions housing programme. 
  
Members were advised that affordable housing could be provided on Rural 
Exception Sites within these areas. These sites would have planning constraints 
and would be delivered for local residents in perpetuity. 
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the additional 
Designated Rural Area status conferred by the Housing (Right to Buy) 
(Designated Rural Areas and Designated Regions) (England) Order 2022, as 
set out in Appendix A, in relation to Core Strategy Policy SP3 (Provision of 
Affordable Housing), be approved.   
  

88.    Scope for Council's Energy Efficient advice  
 

The Housing Strategy Manager presented the report, which outlined the pilot 
energy efficiency advice service as proposed by the Committee in November 2022. 
Further work would be undertaken to create a draft service plan for consideration, 
including resource and finance implications.  
  
The Committee discussed the potential for a service where officers would visit 
residents, survey their properties with a thermal imagining camera, and provide 
advice regarding energy efficiency. This paid service would not detract from the 
free services provided to households that needed support. The Housing Team were 
examining methods of signposting energy efficiency frameworks to contractors.  
  
Members discussed the report, with consideration towards the positive relationship 
between the service and the Council’s Net Zero ambitions. 
  

Resolved: That  
a)    The details of the scoping report be noted; and 
b)    That the continued examination of options and costs/potential income 

associated with providing an Energy Efficiency Advisory Service to 
residents be endorsed. 

  
89.    Home Straight Project Update  

 
The Housing Strategy Manager presented the report, and updated the Committee 
on the Home Straight Service. The service was provided as part of the Town and 
Country Housing Association’s Home Improvement and Support Team, and was 
funded through the Better Care Fund. The service had seen an increase in the 
number and complexity of cases it dealt with since the pandemic. A dedicated 
Home Straight Officer was appointed to better address these cases, and had 28 live 
cases.  
  
The Home Straight Officer worked in partnership with internal and external teams 
to provide a holistic approach to addressing hoarding. A key element of this was 
help with life skills, to ensure that properties are maintained once cleaned. 
  



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 7 February 2023 

5 
 

In response to questions, it was explained that referrals could be made by anyone, 
not just partnership organisations, and that they were tenure-blind. All referrals 
would be investigated. The Committee discussed the difficulties of changing 
behaviour. They considered the opportunities for expansion, identifying cases 
without waiting for referrals, against the limitations of resources. 
  

Resolved: That 
a)    The details of the report and the information regarding the Home 

Straight Service be noted; and 
b)    That an update be presented to the Housing & Health Advisory 

Committee at a future meeting.  
   
90.    Work Plan  

 
The Work Plan was noted, with the following additions:  
  
 14 June 2023: 

•                Home Upgrade Grant (HUG) 1 update 
•                Energy Efficiency project update 
•                West Kent Housing update 

  
12 September 2023: 

•                Homes for Ukraine scheme update  
•                Sevenoaks District Health and Wellbeing Action Plan quarterly update 

  
21 November 2023: 

•                Sevenoaks District Health and Wellbeing Action Plan quarterly update 
•                Rough Sleeper Initiative Fund Year 1 update 
•                Housing Strategy – one year on 

  
23 January 2024: 

•                Sevenoaks District Health and Wellbeing Action Plan quarterly update 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.06 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


